

No. 14-16514

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

KIRK C. FISHER,  
Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

LOUIS KEALOHA, as an individual and in his official capacity as  
Honolulu Chief of Police, and CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

APPEAL

From the United States District Court for the District of Hawaii  
The Honorable Alan C. Kay, Presiding  
Civ. No. 11-00589 ACK-BMK

---

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....2

IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....9

VI. ARGUMENT .....11

    A. Standard of Review .....11

    B. The Lautenberg Amendment Does Not Require States to Provide a Certain Number of Specific, Restorative Mechanisms for a Misdemeanor Domestic Violence Offender to Regain His Right to Possess Firearms.....11

*(1) Because the Lautenberg Amendment is Constitutional, HRS §134-7(a), as Applied Here, Is Constitutional as Well* .....19

    C. Fisher Has Waived His Right to Argue that His Harassment Conviction Does Not Satisfy the Definition of a Misdemeanor Crime of Domestic Violence .....19

    D. Fisher Has Also Waived His Right to Argue that Kealoha Was Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity and, Consequently, Has Waived That Issue as Well.....20

VII. CONCLUSION .....20

VIII. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST., AMEND. II. .... 3, 8, 9, 18, 21  
 HAW. CONST., ART. 5, § 5 .....9

**Cases**

Adcock v. Chrysler Corp.,  
 166 F.3d 1290 (9th Cir.1999) .....11  
Beecham v. United States,  
 511 U.S. 368, 114 S.Ct. 1669 (1994) .....13  
Caitlin United States,  
 324 U.S. 229, 65 S.Ct. 631 (1945) .....20  
District of Columbia v. Heller,  
 554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008) .....20  
Enos v. Holder,  
 855 F.Supp.2d 1088 (E.D.Cal. 2012) ..... 12, 16, 17  
In re Riverside-Linden Inv. Co.,  
 945 F.2d 320 (9th Cir. 1991) .....20  
Logan v. United States,  
 552 U.S. 23, 128 S.Ct. 475 (2007) ..... 14, 16  
McDonald v. City of Chicago,  
 561 U.S. 742, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010) .....21  
McGrath v. United States,  
 60 F.3d 1005 (2nd Cir.1995) .....14  
Miller v. Fairchild Industries, Inc.,  
 797 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1986) .....20  
Nat'l Distrib. Agency v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,  
 117 F.3d 432 (9th Cir. 1997) .....2  
Szajer v. City of Los Angeles,  
 632 F.3d 607 (9th Cir. 2011) .....11  
United States v. Belless,  
 338 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2003) .....6, 7  
United States v. Castleman,  
 134 S.Ct. 1405, 188 L.Ed.2d 42 (2014) ..... 7, 8, 9  
United States v. Chovan,  
 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 10, 12, 15, 19  
United States v. Jennings,  
 323 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2003) .....14

United States v. Skoien,  
 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 15, 16

United States v. Smith,  
 742 F. Supp. 2d 855 (S.D.W.Va. 2010) ..... 12, 14

United States v. Smith,  
 171 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 14

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. Thompson,  
 363 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2004) .....11

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 921 .....1

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20) ..... 14, 15

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33) .....15

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A) .....6, 7

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(B)(ii) .....13

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....12

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) .....5

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9) ..... 2, 4, 5, 16

18 U.S.C. § 2265 .....4

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....2

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....1

Cal. Pen. Code § 1203.4a(c)(2) .....15

HRS § 134-7 ..... passim

HRS § 134-7(a) ..... 5, 9, 10, 12, 19

HRS § 134-7(b) ..... 5, 7, 12

HRS § 711 .....17

HRS § 711-1106 .....7

HRS § 711-1106(1)(a) ..... 3, 4, 8, 17

HRS § 831-3.2(5) .....4

HRS § 853-1 .....4, 19

**Rules**

FED. R. APP. P. 28(a)(5) .....20

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c) .....11

FED. R. CIV. P. 58(b) .....11
